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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JOSEPHINE COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF MRS. HENRY W. POETT, JR. FOR)
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF)
DIVERSION OF WATER )- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4249

On July 9, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Mrs. Henry • Poett, Jr. for approval of a change in point of

diversion from Applegate River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The affected water right is a portion of the right described by the certifi­

cate recorded at page 6321, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in

the name of John H. Robinson, and is for the use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic foot per

second from Applegate River, under a priority date of May 9, 1921, for irrigation of

a certain 2.0 acres in Sq NE, 2.0 acres in SEa NE, and 12.0 acres in NE; SE of

Section 6, Township 37 South, Range 6 West, W. M.

The authorized point of diversion is located 780 feet North and 800 feet East

from the Southwest Corner of Section S, being within the SIA SW of Section 5, Township

37 South, Range 6 est, • M., (Jess Ditch).

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom, without

loss of priority, to a point located 1904 feet North and 1172 feet West from the

Southeast Corner of Section 6, being within the NE¼ SE¼ of Section 6, Township 37

South, Range 6 West, W. M.

Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in the

Daily Courier, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Josephine County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of August 23 and 30 and September

6, 1979.

Mr. Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that

the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

Volume 32, page 563



NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in point of

diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point of

diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right, and shall not exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices;

That the diversion works shall include an- in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed, the

change in point of diversion of water made, and the water so transferred applied to

beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded at page

6321, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and in lieu

thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of the right NOT involved in

this proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of

completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the

provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall be issued to

the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 4th day of December, 1979.

6.
Sexson

Volume 32, page 564
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2.

3.

4.
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2¥~ ') 6.e $&a h
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Use ,l/1.AJ} /&~~ c..- 1

•

Amount ofWfil~ {). dO cfs. l/

, Trib of __,....,....:.,,_' _· ...::,j,__./;;;___..:.;;,{'"'"'1;...:...,;;• '-'-/_

7. Completion Date __.1:.l~tJ~--Lf_-_1D.Ll-f-------------------­
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--
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Use for Which
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Deceri'1ber29, 1981

Mrs. Henry V✓• Po~tt, Jr.
501 Roehorripton Road
1-:illsborou("Jh, Colifornir. 94010

Dear Mrs. Poett:

37f-l-3066 or
1-800-452-7913
(rncs:;r.HJ0 I ine)

We have rncciverl the Notic8 of Con,plction of \··/01·ks end tJse of 1/hL,~r
for o chenge In point of diversion of w:itP.r from Appleqate River, us
:-:llowed by '.'Inter r,ight 1ran:;fer b.249. 1.\ surv!'y \'.Jill be rrndc nt <1 later
date to onf irm xtent of U':le.

A new er.rt ificotP based on the survey ,.-,ill be Ir.sued at a later tfotr·. In
cnse of irrigation, any lands described in the> order thnt have not been
irrirater! ill be automatically eliminated frothe water right.

In the meantime, the order will bf! evidence of the water right in
question ~is lonc:i as till! authorized beneficbl use of water is cnntinucc!.

Sincerely,

LUCILLE• JSEA
Secretary
Transfer Sect ion

LCJ:v.,rpc
c: Robert , Steier, '/aterraster
06l'7A
J:3R8GA



\-)'~~r-~~uEDJiL.t,ii:I V
dFC 4198'1

WP,"fE:; f' _::,,:iJRCES OEPT

pg " OF COMPLET ON OF CHANGE IN /)_

'L17hht9«fieho
PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICAT? )N NO. ~ <//

/', 0
I , _j_,..l....µl.i.µ~u.:..i.L..:.::.~-l.L....__,_-1-- , hereby certify that comp1 eti on

of works d use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Reso11rces Director approving said water

Signa ure

0fl.v9

an &
right transfer application was accomplished by

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the SW SW, Section 5, T. 37 S. , R. 6 W., W.M. ;
780 feet North and 800 feet East from SW Carmer Section 5

for the purpose of

00HN H. ROBINSON@his 3s to ertifp,mat

of Grants Pass , State of Oregon 97526 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Applegate River

a tributary of Rogue River
irrigation of 3.0 acres

under Permit No. 5050 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the Laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
May 9, 1921
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.04 cubic foot per second

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands, shallbe limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the Tight hereby confirmed, and to which such Tight
is appurtenant, is as follows:

3.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
Section 6

T. 37 S., R. 6 W., VJ.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 6321, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right
Certificates NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on December 4, 1979, approving transfer application No. 4249.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
the water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed
I

I'

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies established by the
Water Policy Review Board.

this date.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 42 , page 48977

I

I I
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ROBERT W. STRAU
C.0\lttNOI

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Decc111ber S, 1979

Mrs. Henry W. Poctt, Jr.
501 Rooha.Tllpton Road
Hillsborough, Californin 94010

RE: File No. T-4249

Dear Mrs. Poett:

PHONE378-S066

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the Water
Resources Director approving wator right transfer application No.
4249 for a change in point of divorsion of water .from /\pplcaate
River.

The time in hich to accorlish completion of° cho 1works
and benoficfa! use of the ,-,atcr to the e~tont intended, as autho­
rized by the order, expires October 1, 1981. A forin for reporting
such completion of ~-:orks and use of ,-1atcr is enclosed for your
convenience.

Yol! should zive particulur attention to the t!r:o limit for
carrying out the change authorized by the enclosed oi:dor.. 111e uc.tor
right for any portion of an authorized change in use thorotof'ore
made or change in place of use NOT cai·ried out Hi.thin tho tim~
all0wad, or ithin an oxtension the0of, ii1 be lost. n extension
of the timo limit can be allowed only upon a showing that dilir,ont
effo:rt has been made to complete the ::.ctual cho.ng0 within 'i:he timo
alloweci.

Srunuel R. Allison
Supervisor
'T'r.onsfor Section

SRA:lcj
cc: Robert B. Steimer, \'lnt0rmn:;tor
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9Ui· 919/9
WATER I, 5OUNCE°' i ES DEPTC::Af ,-: ..>+-ti, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, .Mr.s aen:r:y. w.•... .Eoett J.r.•..............(N;,:.:,;~ o! appl!cant) · ·

., sol Rasanen". ff@53f3_s "hsorgeh
State of ..~.~.~.:1:.~.<?.E!.1-~.~ , ..~.~.9J.Q , ~:: 3 4 7 0467, do hereby make application for change

(Zip Code) (Phone number)

In point of diversion
·-· In point ot diversion; place 6r use; ieetotore made ot the water) ... ·····

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ...No•.......J.ohn H•....Robin.son .
(If not. give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? 1-1.o If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or Nol

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ...........Yes If so, give number
(Yes or No>

of permit ~.Q.~JJ........................ Number of certificate 6.321 .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is .App.le.g.a.te Ri.v.er a._:t:r:ihutary. o:f Rog.ue Riv.e.r .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? ~?!-Y ~., l~.~J .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located ].~.Q ft. It~ and .e.P.P tt.East... from the .S..,.W,.
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of .~~9.~:~·:9.~ ?. being within the .~.!'.•W.¼ ~.W. 1/4 of Section .......... T. 37.,S... R. ..6..,.W W.M.,
(No. N. or 5.) (No. E.'orW.)

in the county of .J.osephine._ The name of the ditch used is J.as.s._ .._ ..Q.i.t~h .
NOTE: Answer Question IC the oppUcaUon Is for change in point of diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located 1904.26..ft...N and11.7.2... ft. :ie ..lN.. from the S..E...
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner ofS.e.c.tion 6... being within thENA.E.¼SE. ¼ of Section 6 Tp. 37.S.. R. !?. .1.W. W.M.,
(No. N. or 5.) (No. E. or W,)

in the county of ..Josephine........... The name of the ditch to be used is ~.l~.9.t.:r.i..9...J?.W(l.P .

Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is Ir.r.i.g.atiQD. .
(Irrlgotlon, Mining, Power, Monu!aoturlng, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
'

Township
North or South

T37 S

Rance
E, or w. of

WIiiamette llf<erldhm

R. 6, W

Sect16n

6

LAst !-! of Sect!on

S.W. l/4 N.E. 1/4

NumberAcres ToBe Irrigated

2.0

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yes. ·-·•···································-········
(It not owner, explain yow, Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five
or more consecutive years of nonuse? . .N.o .

(Yes or No)

NOTE: Ans,,,•cr questions II, 12 nnd 13 II application Is £or change In use gr place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-
cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .

(Answer Yes orNo)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, ete,)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or W. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List !i-'of Section Number Acres ToBe Irrb;atcd

(I! more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are ....The..conversion...from..gravity....to...pressure
application.of irrigation waterto theland described in_the foregoing

schedulef this application.................... .. .. .. .. .. -- ---- ·-- --

... .... . ········ ..···························································································································

-- ·············· - ~·················-··············································-··································--·-----······

15. Construction work will be completed on or before Septembei:: 1., 1.9.:7.9 .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .September..l,..1979

Remarks The land...c.o.v.ered..hy....this app.li.ca:tion i.s aportion..of the.land...

included under ..permit..No. 5050 · .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, l u~.. •...N\.41,.<1...-.J{.•.....ra.~ll - , the applicant herein, being
"first duly sworn, depo and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know th contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ?.~ day of ~~~~ , 19.!.~ .

bass..l.Pf0 ,;;,.;:.. ~ .,,u=o UJ .
day 0f JL!.~~ , 19.!.~ .

..&~..4~~·······················(/ NOTARY PUBLIC FOROREGON

My eommission expires ..J!~'.::){1.:-:-.~.@ - .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ....~.g·······



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4249

The Water Resources Director of Oregon has received and filed an application

by Mrs. Henry • (Suzanne K.) Poett, Jr., for approval, without loss of priority,

of a change in point of diversion of water under a certain water right.

The affected water right is a portion of the right described by the certificate

recorded at page 6321, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in the

name of John H. Robinson, and is for the use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic foot per

second from Applegate River, under a priority date of May 9, 1921, for irrigation of

a certain 2.0 ac in SW NE,, 2.0 ac in SE NE and 12.0 ac in NE; SE of Sec 6, T 37S,

R 6, IWM.

The authorized point of diversion is located 780 ft N & 800 ft E from the SW

Corner of Sec S5, being within the SW¼ SW¼ of Sec 5, T 37S, R 6, IWM, Jess Ditch).

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom to a point

located 1904 ft N & 1172 ft I from the SE Corner of Sec 6, being within the NE SE

of Sec 6, T 37S, R 6, WM.

Pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), a hearing is scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on Wednesday,

October 17, 1979, at the Josephine County Courthouse, Grants Pass, Oregon. Any

objection to the proposed change must be prepared in writing: one copy to be served

on the applicant at 501 Roehampton Rd., Hillsborough, CA 94010; and one copy filed in

the office of the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, together with a $10

filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. Rules for filing

objections will be furnished upon request.

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED Bl' THE WATER

RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 16th day of August, 1979.

James E. Sexson, Director
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FROM: **

STATE OF OREGON

Robert B. Steimer, lfatermaster

INTEROFFICE MEMO

. DATE:TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

SUBJECT: WATER RIGI-IT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4249

IN THE NAME OF Mrs. Henry W. Poett, Jr.

5us3- 1979
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEI, OREGON

In my opinion the proposed change in Point of diversion of water from Applegate River

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURYEE to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?s
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include.
the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion. • •

X (2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .. •.
The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because _

Watermaster's signature or initials



LEGAL N0TIC

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLCTfON' } M/ E; m
i.U.I ii ill

S L1101979State of Oregon
County of Josephine

for ----''--------successive and consecutive weeks in the following
August 23, 30 & September 6, 1979 g?Jissues

I Charles J. I-Ioore b', --===-=:...=......:::....=..__::=.=c...:=..::::....:::_ , emg
first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner, editor, publisher,
manager, advertising manager, principal clerk of the Grants Pass Daily
Courier, printer or his foreman of the Grants Pass Daily Courier, a newspaper
of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; printed and
published at Grants Pass, in the aforesaid county and state; that the

KOT!9EOEAEERORITANTsere««see«
APPLICATION NO. 12),9
which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper

Sept;ember 197%

ceaja..
My commission expireslIh day ot_February,1sO.

N0TICEOFWAT■A-ilGHT
TRANSFERAPPLICATION

NO.4249
The Water Resources Director

of Oregon has received and filed
an application by Mrs. Henry W.
(Suzanne K,) Poett. Jr., for ap•
provat, without 1ess of priority, of
a change inpoint of diversion of
waterunderacertain waterrlghl.
The affected waterrlvht ls a por

lion of the ri9ht described by the
certificate rKOrded al page 6321,
Volume 6, State Record of Waler
Righi Certific.tes, in the naml! of
John H. Robi nson, and is for the
use of not to exceed 0.20 cubic fool
Per second from APPle11ale River,
under a priority date of May 9,
1921, for irrigation of a certain 2.0
ac in sw•~ NE•:., 2.0 ac In SE'I•
NE"• and 12.0 ac in NE1:. SE14 of
Sec 6, T 37S, R 6W, WM.
Thi! authorized POint of dlvl!rslon

is localed 780 II N & 800 fl E from
the SW Corner of Sec 5, being
within the SW4 SWMa of Sec 5, T
37S. R 6W, WM. (Jess Ditch).
The applicant proposes to

change the point ot diversion
lherefrom lo a point localed 1904 fl
N & 1172 fl W from the SE Corner
of Sec 6, being within lhe NE1/.&
SE'a ofSec 6, T 37S, R 6W, WM.

Pursuant. lo 0RS 540.520(2), a
hearing is schl!duled for.9:30 a.m.
on Wednesday, October 17, 1979, al
the Josephine County Courthouse,
Granrs Pass, Oregon. Any obiec·
tion lo the proposed change must
be Prepared in writing: one copy lo
be served on the applicant at 501
Roehampton Rd., Hillsborough,
CA 94010; and one copy filed in the
office of the Waler Resources
Department, Salem, OR 97310,
together..with a $10 filing fee, al
least 10 days prior to lhe dale set
for '1earin11.. Rules for til ing obiec­
Dons will be furnished upon re·
quest. •
IF' NO OBJECTIONS ARE.

FILED, ..THE APPLICATION
MAY BE APPROVED BY THE
WATER RESOURCES DIREC·
TOR WITHOUT A HEARING.
· Dated al Salem. Oregon this 16th
day of August, 1979.

James E. Sexson,
Oirecror

No. 36 Aug. 23, 30 & Sept. 6, 1979
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ovtrot

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

Ju1y 25, 1979

Richard L. Bath
Hoffbuhr Surveying Inc.
219 North Oakdale
Medford, Oregon 97501

RE: File No. T-4249

Dear Mr. Bath:

Two water right transfer applications submitted by you in the
name of Mrs. Henry W. Poett, Jr., for approval of changes in point of
diversion of water from Applegate River, together with supporting data
and fees in the amount of $120, were received on July 9, 1979. Our
receipt No. 12680 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the watermaster for his
usual report regarding the proposed change.

The 3 acre parcel for which application for transfer of point
of diversion is made was not included in the proof of appropriation and
subsequent certificate, No. 6321. Irrigation of this parcel will require
a water right permit. I am enclosing an application form and instructions
for this use. I am also returning this transfer application and map. Fees
paid to process this application were placed in the account to process the
16 acre point of diversion application, and will be refunded after publi­
cation of notice, along with any excess payment.

The application to change point of diversion for 16.0 acres needs
one correction. The proposed point of diversion is stated as being 1172
feet East from the SE Corner of Section 6, but should be 1172 feet lest.
We will need your written authorization to make this change on the appli­
cation form. u Rl ft-4-74

When examination of the application and supporting data has been
completed, you will be advised of any matters requiring your further atten­
tion prior to consideration of the application for approval.

Please refer any correspondence to file No. T-4249.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:1cj
cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster

Mrs. Henry W. Poett, Jr.


